AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 206L-1 and 206L-3
SUBJECT: 5 VOLT LIGHTING SYSTEM, MODIFICATION OF
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: 206L-1 Helicopters serial number 45154 through
45790.
 206L-3 Helicopters serial number 51001
through 51513.

Page 3 of 18
The following parts are contained in kit P/N 206-704-735-101:
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
206-704-735-101 POWER SUPPLY KIT
CONSISTING OF:
1
206-704-735-103 LIGHTING DISTRIBUTION
KIT
1
206-075-743-125 SUPPORT 1
222-375-012-101 POWER SUPPLY 1
1N3308B DIODE 1
100-075-5W PLATE-MARKING 3
130-005-5N2 INSULATING TUBING 5
140-039-20 WIRE (M22759/41-20-9) 275 INCHES
140-039-22 WIRE (M22759/41-22-9) 325 INCHES
31-065-8CR2 DECAL 1
31-065-8PS2 DECAL 1
31-065-8R5 DECAL 1
70-12911-04 POTENTIOMETER 1
AN316-4R NUT 1
MS21042L04 NUT 2
MS21042L3 SELF LOCKING NUT 4
MS25036-102 TERMINAL 2
MS25036-103 TERMINAL 2
MS27039-1-08 SCREW 6
MS27473T10B5S CONNECTOR 1
MS3367-1-9 STRAP TIE DOWN 6
MS35206-215 SCREW 2
MS35333-40 WASHER 1
M23053/18-304-0 UNSULATING TUBING 12 INCHES
M39029/1-101 CONTACT 2
M39029/35-274 CONTACT 3
M39029/57-357 CONTACT 3
M81824/1-1 SPLICE 1
NAS1149D0316J WASHER 10
NAS1149D0416H WASHER 1
RER55F10R0R RESISTOR 1
RLR32C1000GR RESISTOR 1
RLR32C1001FR RESISTOR 1
TB 206L-09-234
Page 4 of 18
The following parts are contained in kit P/N 206-704-735-103:
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
206-704-735-103 LIGHTING DISTRIBUTION
KIT CONSISTING OF:
1
140-039-20 WIRE (M22759/41-20-9) 275 INCHES
206-075-277-137 SUPPORT 1
31-065-8TB3 DECAL 1
MS20470AD4-5 RIVET 8
MS25036-103 TERMINAL 2
MS21042L06 NUT 2
MS21042L3 SELF LOCKING NUT 1
MS21266-1N GROMMET 2
MS35190-237 SCREW 2
MS35207-265 SCREW 1
MS35338-43 WASHER 2
MS35650-302 NUT 1
M39029/1-101 CONTACT 27
M39029/57-357 CONTACT 1
M81714/16-4 TERMINAL BLOCK RACK 1
M81714/2-DA1 TERMINAL BLOCK 4
M83519/2-8 SOLDER SLEEVE 13
NAS1149DN616J WASHER 2
NAS1149D0316H WASHER 4
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
299-947-066, TYI Adhesive A/R C-301
3950 SCOTCHCAL Sealer A/R C-349
TT-N-95,TYII 1GAL Naphtha A/R C-305
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
TB 206L-09-234
Page 5 of 18
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
For PART I:
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+0.8 Lbs 22.5 in. +18 in-Lbs 1.3 in. 1.0 in-Lbs
(+0.36 kg) (572  mm) (+2.1 kg x
mm/100)
(33 mm) (0.1 kg x mm/100)
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
For PART II:
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+0.3 Lbs 36.1 in. +11 in-Lbs -2.3 in. -1.0 in-Lbs
(+0.13 kg) (917 mm) (+1.2 kg x
mm/100)
(-58 mm) (-0.1 kg x
mm/100)
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not Affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-206L-SERIES-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-206L1-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-206L3-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-ELEC-SPM Electrical Standard Practices Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-206L-SERIES-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-206L1-MM Maintenance Manual
 Chapter 96 - Electrical Systems
 Chapter 98 – Wiring Diagrams
BHT-206L3-MM Maintenance Manual
 Chapter 96 - Electrical Systems
 Chapter 98 – Wiring Diagrams
TB 206L-09-234
Page 6 of 18
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: Installation of modification kit P/N 206-704-735-101 (upgrade of 5
volts power supply).
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Ensure all electrical power is removed from the helicopter.
3. Disconnect the helicopter battery.
4. Remove console shroud assembly from top of instrument panel (Refer to BHT-
206L1-MM-10, Chapter 95).
5. Remove windshield centre post fairing.
6. Remove R/H and L/H nose console covers to gain access to terminal board 8TB1
(5, Figure 1, Sheet 2).
7. Lower circuit breaker panel to gain access to potentiometer 8U1 (1, Sheet 1).
-NOTE-
Actions specified in the “ACTION” column shown in the
Wiring Modification instructions Tables are as follows:
• DELETE - Remove the wire completely from the
helicopter.
• RETERMINATE – Reposition one end of the wire
FROM its previous location TO a new location.
• ADD - A new wire is required
8. Perform the “DELETE” actions listed in Table 2 for 206-704-735-101 and in Table 3
for 206-704-735-103.